RESOLUTION NO. 2009-36

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE REVISING PUBLIC TRANSIT FARES EFFECTIVE APRIL 1, 2009 AND APPROVING INDEXING OF TRANSIT FARES ANNUALLY BEGINNING JULY 1, 2010.

WHEREAS, since their adoption in 2004, the fares established for the City of Elk Grove's public transit services have not kept pace with increasing costs; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove's public transit fare structure requires adjustment to meet farebox recovery ratios mandated by the Transportation Development Act; and

WHEREAS, compliance with Transportation Development Act regulations is imperative to maintain the City of Elk Grove's eligibility for continued transit funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

- 1) Adopts public transit fares, as shown in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein, effective April 1, 2009; and
- 2) Authorizes regular fare adjustments according to an average of national transportation and consumer indices, effective annually on July 1 beginning in 2010.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 11th day of February 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

SUSAN COCHRAN. CITY ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT A

City of Elk Grove Public Transit Fares April 1, 2009

<u>e-tran</u>		
CASH FARE	_	
GENERAL PUBLIC SENIOR/DISABLED/MEDICARE	\$ \$	2.25 1.10
SENIOR/DISABLED/MEDICARE STUDENT	\$	
GENERAL PUBLIC TRANSFER	\$	0.50
SENIOR/DISABLED/TRANSFER	\$	0.25
DAILY PASS		
GENERAL PUBLIC	\$	6.00
SENIOR/DISABLED/MEDICARE	\$	3.00
STUDENT	\$	3.00
10-RIDE PASS		
GENERAL PUBLIC	•	22.50
SENIOR/DISABLED/MEDICARE STUDENT	٠	11.00 11.00
STUDENT	Ф	11.00
UNRESTRICTED MONTHLY PASS	•	400.00
GENERAL PUBLIC SENIOR/DISABLED/MEDICARE		100.00
STUDENT	•	50.00
LOCAL ONLY MONTHLY PASS		
GENERAL PUBLIC		80.00
SENIOR/DISABLED/MEDICARE	-	40.00
STUDENT	Ф	40.00
ROUTE DEVIATION REQUEST	\$	0.50
<u>e-van</u>		
CASH FARE LOCAL	\$	3.50
REGIONAL	Ф \$	
GENERAL PUBLIC	\$	
SACRAMENTO AIRPORT		11.50
10-RIDE PASS		
LOCAL	\$	35.00
REGIONAL	\$	75.00
MONTHLY PASS (all passes capped at 44 trips per month)		
LOCAL	\$	150.00
REGIONAL	\$	150.00

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-36

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 11, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California